policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2011, the comparative information presented in these IFRS financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2010, and in the preparation of an opening IFRS Statement of Financial
Position at 1 January 2010 (the Bank's date of transition to IFRS).

In preparing its opening IFRS Statement of Financial Position, the Bank has adjusted amounts
reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with former Canadian GAAP.
An explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Bank's
financial position and comprehensive income is set out in the following tables and the notes that
accompany the tables.

Reconciliation of cash flows

There were no differences in reported cash flows under IFRS as compared to Canadian GAAP.

84
BANK OF CANADA   •   Financial Statements   •   2011 Annual Report 98

Financial Statements
Bank of Canada  2011 Annual Report

Reconciliation of Financial Position and Equity as at 1 January 2010
(Millions of dollars)

Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
Opening

IFRS
ASSETS

Cash and foreign deposits 20.4 -   20.4
Loans and receivables

Securities purchased under resale agreements 25,374.8 -   25,374.8
Other receivables 2.2 -   2.2

25,377.0 -   25,377.0
Investments

Government of Canada treasury bills 13,684.0 -   13,684.0
Government of Canada bonds 31,986.2 -   31,986.2
Other investments (a) 38.0 280.7 318.7

45,708.2 280.7 45,988.9
Property and equipment (b,g) 126.8 28.4 155.2
Intangible assets (g) 23.7 -   23.7
Other assets (c) 98.6 113.0 211.6

Total assets 71,354.7 422.1 71,776.8

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Bank notes in circulation 55,467.9 -   55,467.9
Deposits

Government of Canada 11,847.6 -   11,847.6
Members of the Canadian Payments
   Association 2,999.6 -   2,999.6
Other deposits 703.0 -   703.0

15,550.2 -   15,550.2
Other liabilities (c,d,e) 199.8 (10.0) 189.8

71,217.9 (10.0) 71,207.9

Equity (a,b,c,d,e) 136.8 432.1 568.9
Total liabilities and equity 71,354.7 422.1 71,776.8

(See the notes to the reconciliations of Financial Position and Equity, and Comprehensive Income.)

85
BANK OF CANADA   •   Financial Statements   •   2011 Annual Report 99

Financial Statements
Bank of Canada  2011 Annual Report

Reconciliation of Financial Position and Equity as at 31 December 2010
(Millions of dollars)

Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS
ASSETS

Cash and foreign deposits 4.7 -   4.7
Loans and receivables

Securities purchased under resale agreements 2,062.4 -   2,062.4
Advances to members of the Canadian
   Payments Association 22.5 -   22.5
Other receivables 2.1 -   2.1

2,087.0 -   2,087.0
Investments

Government of Canada treasury bills 24,906.1 -   24,906.1
Government of Canada bonds 33,550.6 -   33,550.6
Other investments (a) 38.0 272.7 310.7

58,494.7 272.7 58,767.4
Property and equipment (b,g) 123.4 29.6 153.0
Intangible assets (g) 25.9 -   25.9
Other assets (c) 149.1 29.0 178.1

Total assets 60,884.8 331.3 61,216.1

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Bank notes in circulation 57,874.2 -   57,874.2
Deposits

Government of Canada 1,869.4 -   1,869.4
Members of the Canadian Payments
   Association 47.5 -   47.5
Other deposits 639.9 -   639.9

2,556.8 -   2,556.8
Other liabilities (c,d,e) 323.8 44.5 368.3

60,754.8 44.5 60,799.3

Equity (a,b,c,d,e) 130.0 286.8 416.8
Total liabilities and equity 60,884.8 331.3 61,216.1

(See the notes to the reconciliations of Financial Position and Equity, and Comprehensive Income.)

86
BANK OF CANADA   •   Financial Statements   •   2011 Annual Report 100

Financial Statements
Bank of Canada  2011 Annual Report

(Millions of dollars)

Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS
INCOME
Net interest income

Interest revenue
Interest earned on investments 1 525,3   -   1 525,3
Interest earned on securities purchased
   under resale agreements 38,4   -   38,4
Other interest revenue (g) 0,1   -   0,1

1 563,8   -   1 563,8
Interest expense

Interest expense on deposits (42,0)   -   (42,0)
1 521,8   -   1 521,8

Dividend revenue 10,1   -   10,1
Other revenue (g) 11,4   -   11,4
Total income 1 543,3   -   1 543,3

EXPENSES
Staff costs (c,d) 179,3   (8,5)   170,8
Bank note research, production and processing 53,7   -   53,7
Premises maintenance 28,7   -   28,7
Technology and telecommunications (g) 34,3   -   34,3
Depreciation and amortization (b) 16,4   (1,2)   15,2
Other operating expenses 78,1   -   78,1

Total expenses 390,5   (9,7)   380,8

NET INCOME 1 152,8   9,7   1 162,5

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets (a) (8,5)   (8,0)   (16,5)

   Actuarial losses (c) -   (105,6)   (105,6)
Other comprehensive income (8,5)   (113,6)   (122,1)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 1 144,3   (103,9)   1 040,4

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income for the year ended
31 December 2010

(See the notes to the reconciliations of Financial Position and Equity, and Comprehensive Income.)

87
BANK OF CANADA   •   Financial Statements   •   2011 Annual Report 101

Financial Statements
Bank of Canada  2011 Annual Report

Notes to the reconciliations of Financial Position and Equity, and Comprehensive Income

Measurement changes

a) In accordance with IAS 39, investments in equity instruments classified as AFS that do not
have a quoted market price in an active market but for which a market value can be